



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

1025 WRIT PETITION NO. 2390 OF 2023

VIJAY LAXMANDAS SHRISHRIMAL AND ANOTHER  
*VERSUS*  
SARANGDHAR MURLIDHAR BAJAJ DIED THROUGH LRS MANOJ  
SARANGDHAR BAJAJ

...  
Advocate for the Petitioner Nos. 1 & 2 : Mr. Sable Bhagwan R. and  
Mr.B. V. Thombre  
Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1/1,1/2, 1/5 and 3 : Mr. P.S.Mehta  
...

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.  
DATE : 09.12.2025

PER COURT :

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the respective parties.
2. By way of present petition, the petitioner assails the order dated 19.07.2022 passed below Exhibit 10 passed by the District Judge-2, Majalgaon, District Beed in Regular Civil Appeal No. 23 of 2015, whereby, the appellate Court observed that the application filed by the petitioner will be decided alongwith the main appeal.
3. I have gone through the order passed by the learned Appellate Court. The appeal is of the year 2015, therefore, without going into the merit of the matter, the District Judge-2, Majalgaon, District Beed to decide the same within a period of two months from today.
4. In view thereof, the Writ Petition is disposed of.

(SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.)